

22-1000-bk

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KIMBERLY BRUCE, DEBTOR AND PLAINTIFF ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED AKA KIMBERLY A. BRUCE, AKA KIMBERLY
ANTRELL BRUCE,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

CITIGROUP INC. AND CITIBANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Appellants,

U.S. TRUSTEE,

Trustee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (DRAIN, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S
DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 299-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.com

On Brief: James J. Haller
November 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT AND CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Nationwide Class Actions Against Creditors That Engage in Systemic Abuse Support the Principal Purpose of the Bankruptcy Code and Promote the Prompt and Effectual Resolution of Bankruptcy Cases.	4
II. The Appellee is Enforcing the Statutory Bankruptcy Discharge of 11 U.S.C. § 524, Not An Individual Order of a Particular Bankruptcy Court.....	7
A. Congress Has Consistently Sought To Strengthen The Discharge With Various Mechanisms, Including The Statutory Injunction.....	9
B. The Bankruptcy Court Is Empowered To Adjudicate Nationwide Class Actions Remediying Violations Of The Code	14
III. It is Black Letter Law That A Creditor Violates the Bankruptcy Discharge If It Coerces Payment of A Discharge Debt By Failing to Update A Credit Report.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aiello v. Providian Fin. Corp. (In re Aiello),
231 B.R. 693 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999)..... 18

In re Andrus,
189 B.R. 413 (N.D. Ill. 1995) 13

Blachy v. Butcher,
221 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Bank United v. Manley,
273 B.R. 229 (N.D. Ala. 2001) 17

Burke v. Georgia (In re Burke),
200 B.R. 282 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1996) 14

In re Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs.,
19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 17

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 14

Campbell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
545 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Cano v. GMAC Mortg. Corp. (In re Cano),
410 B.R. 506 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)..... 17

Cardinal Indus. v. Buckeye Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
102 B.R. 991 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1989)..... 18

Carr v. Trans Union Corp.,
Civil Action No. 94-0022, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 567
(E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 1995) 15

Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,
546 U.S. 356 (2006) 8

Davison- Paxon Co. v. Caldwell,
115 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1941)..... 12

Fezler v. Davis (In re Davis),
194 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Fleet v. Fleet,
53 B.R. 833 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1985)..... 18

Frey v. First Nat’l Bank Sw.,
602 F. App'x 164 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

Green Point Credit, L.L.C. v. McLean (In re McLean),
794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Hamilton v. Herr (In re Hamilton),
540 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 13

Hammers v. IRS (In re Hammers),
988 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 16

Hardy v. U.S. (In re Hardy),
97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Harris v. Viegelahn,
135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) 1

Haynes v. Chase Bank USA, N.A. (In re Haynes),
2014 Bankr. LEXIS 3111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2014)..... 7-8, 17

In re Homaidan,
Nos. 08-48275-ess, 13-46495-ess, 17-1085-ess, 2022 Bankr.
LEXIS 2426 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Sep. 2, 2022)..... 8

Kerney v. Capital One Fin. Corp. (In re Sims),
278 B.R. 457 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2002) 17

Kestell v. Kestell (In re Kestell),
99 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Kimco Leasing, Inc. v. Knee,
144 B.R. 1001 (N.D. Ind. 1992)..... 13

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, L.L.P. v. Appling,
138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) 5

Local Loan Co. v. Hunt,
292 U.S. 234 (1934) 11, 23

Madison Assocs. v. Baldante (In re Madison Assocs.),
183 B.R. 206 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995) 18

In re Martin,
817 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1987) 17

In re Metro Transp. Co.,
107 Bankr. 50 (E.D. Pa. 1989) 17

Mickens v. Waynesboro Dupont Emps. Credit Union, Inc. (In re Mickens),
229 B.R. 114 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1999) 16

In re Nassoko,
405 B.R. 515 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) 14

Noletto v. NationsBanc Mortg. Corp. (In re Noletto),
244 B.R. 845 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2000) 11, 18, 21

Patrick v. Dell Fin. Servs.,
No. 3:CV-06-0978, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124263 (M.D. Pa.
Mar. 19, 2008)..... 20

Perez v. Campbell,
402 U.S. 637, 648, 91 S. Ct. 1704 (1971) 5, 23, 24

*Placid Ref. Co. v. Terrebonne Fuel & Lube (In re Terrebonne Fuel &
Lube)*, 108 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 1997) 16

Pratt v. GMAC (In re Pratt),
462 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006) 24

In re Rojas,
 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 2220 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 17

In re Sanchez,
 545 B.R. 55 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2016)..... 14

Shaw v. Whirlpool Fin. Corp. (In re Appliance Store),
 158 B.R. 384 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1993) 18

Singleton v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Singleton),
 275 B.R. 189 (Bankr. D.R.I. 2002) 17

Smith v. Smith,
 95 B.R. 286 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988) 18

In re Stabler,
 418 B.R. 764 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Sunbeam Corp. v. Dortch,
 313 S.W.3d 114 (Ky. 2010) 11

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 6, 11

Tate v. NationsBanc Mortg. Corp. (In re Tate),
 253 B.R. 653 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2000)..... 17

Turner v. Talbert (In re Talbert),
 347 B.R. 804 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2005) 14

In re Walters,
 868 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 16

Weber v. SEFCU,
 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 1

In re Whitten,
 192 B.R. 10 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)..... 11

Wilborn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re Wilborn),
609 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 4, 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 524 passim

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1) 13

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2) 7, 13

11 U.S.C. § 524(b)..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1409 4, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1409(a)..... 18, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(e) 10

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9009 10

Legislative History

116 Cong. Rec. 9549 (1970)..... 13

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970) 12

Pub. L. No. 91-467, § 3, 84 Stat. 991 (1970) 12

*Report of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, to
Accompany H.R. 8200, H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess.
(1977) reprinted in Collier on Bankruptcy, App. Pt 4(d) (Richard
Levin and Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed .) 123*

Other Authorities

James v. Allen, *1 Dal.* 188 (1786) 8

4 Collier on Bankruptcy P 524.02 (Richard Levin and Henry J. Sommer,
eds., 16th ed.) 22

Vern C. Countryman, The New Dischargeability Law, 45 Am.
Bankr. L.J. 1 (1971) 11, 12

Director’s Forms B-3180F, -3180RI, -3180W 10

Miller v. Hall, *1 Dal.* 229, 232 (1788) 9

Official Form B-318 (available at Microsoft Word - B_318_1215.7.22.15
(uscourts.gov)..... 10

U.S. Constitution. Art. I, § 8, clause 4..... 7
